©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2006
March, 2006 − Rev. 7
1 Publication Order Number:
MC74AC139/D
MC74AC139, MC74ACT139
Dual 1−of−4
Decoder/Demultiplexer
The MC74AC139/74ACT139 is a high−speed, dual 1−of−4

16
Device Package Shipping
ORDERING INFORMATION
MC74AC139N PDIP−16 25 Units/Rail
MC74AC139D SOIC−16 48 Units/Rail
MC74AC139DR2 2500 Tape & Reel
TSSOP−16
DT SUFFIX
CASE 948F
MC74AC139DT TSSOP−16 96 Units/Rail
MC74AC139DTR2 TSSOP−16
SOIC−16
2500 Tape & Reel
MC74ACT139N PDIP−16 25 Units/Rail
MC74ACT139D SOIC−16 48 Units/Rail
MC74ACT139DR2 2500 Tape & Reel
MC74ACT139DT TSSOP−16 96 Units/Rail
SOIC−16
1
16
See general marking information in the device marking
section on page 6 of this data sheet.
DEVICE MARKING INFORMATION
1
16
EIAJ−16
M SUFFIX
CASE 966
MC74AC139M EIAJ−16
MC74AC139MEL EIAJ−16 2000 Tape & Reel
MC74ACT139M EIAJ−16
MC74ACT139MEL EIAJ−16 2000 Tape & Reel
50 Units/Rail
50 Units/Rail
MC74AC139, MC74ACT139
2
E A0 A1
O0 O1 O2 O3
DECODER a
Figure 2. Logic Symbol
E A0 A1
O0 O1 O2 O3
DECODER b
Ea A0a A1a Eb A0b A1b
00a 01a 02a 03a 00b 01b 02b 03b
NOTE: This diagram is provided only for the understanding of logic
operations and should not be used to estimate propagation
delays.
Figure 3. Logic Diagram
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
The MC74AC139/74ACT139 is a high−speed dual
1−of−4 decoder/demultiplexer. The device has two
independent decoders, each of which accepts two binary
weighted inputs (A0−A1) and provides four mutually
exclusive active−LOW outputs (O0−O3). Each decoder has